

No. 25-849

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
Counsel of Record
PARKER W. KNIGHT III
KATHRYN F. MAHONEY
JACOB M. MCINTOSH
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
6 Everett St., Suite 5110
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-4383
jmcDaniel@law.harvard.edu

MARCH 6, 2026

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The First Amendment’s grant of religious
 autonomy has deep historical roots. 4

 A. Religious autonomy reflects a
 longstanding historical tradition of
 respecting the separate spheres of civil
 and religious jurisdiction. 5

 B. Recognizing this protection, nineteenth-
 century courts refused to review
 ecclesiastical matters. 10

 II. Catholic religious offerings are an
 ecclesiastical matter, and their allocation is
 an ecclesiastical decision. 13

 A. Catholic religious offerings and their
 allocation have always been
 ecclesiastical matters reserved to the
 Church. 13

 B. A church’s management of offerings is
 an act of spiritual discernment. 14

 III. The Court should grant the petition to
 resolve whether a church autonomy defense
 can be reviewed in an interlocutory appeal... 15

 A. Subjecting religious institutions to
 intrusive judicial inquiries erodes the
 First Amendment’s structural
 protections. 15

B. Allowing intrusive litigation to continue compounds the irreparable harm caused by invading a religious institution's autonomy.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of Cath. Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus.</i> <i>Rev. Comm'n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025).....	5
<i>Chase v. Cheney</i> , 58 Ill. 509 (1871).	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 4 Whart. 531 (Pa. 1839).....	10
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of</i> <i>Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	3
<i>Dieffendorf v. Reformed Calvinist Church</i> , 20 Johns. 12 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1822).	10
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007).....	3

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	2, 4, 8, 16
<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of the Pres. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 127 F.4th 784 (9th Cir. 2025) (en banc).	6, 18
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025).	3, 15, 16
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....	4, 9
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	15, 19
<i>O’Connell v. U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops</i> , 134 F.4th 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2025).	3
<i>O’Connell v. U.S. Conf. of Cath. Bishops</i> , No. 23-7173, 2025 WL 3082728 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 4, 2025).	2, 8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	4
<i>Palmer v. Liberty Univ., Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 52 (4th Cir. 2023).	3, 18
<i>Proprietors of Hollis St. Meetinghouse v. Proprietors of Pierpont</i> , 48 Mass. (7 Met.) 495 (1844).	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Farris</i> , 45 Mo. 183 (1869).....	10

<i>State v. Ancker</i> , 31 S.C.L. (2 Rich.) 245 (1846).....	11
<i>Travers v. Abbey</i> , 58 S.W. 247 (Tenn. 1900).....	12
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	18
<i>Walker v. Wainwright</i> , 16 Barb. 486 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1853).....	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	15
Statutes	
1983 Code c.1254.	14
1983 Code c.1273.	14
1983 Code c.222.	13
Magna Carta (1215), <i>reprinted by Yale Law School Avalon Project, https://perma.cc/XVB7-VLUB</i>	7
Ordinance of William I Separating the Spiritual and Temporal Courts, <i>reprinted by Yale Law School Avalon Project, https://perma.cc/T9Y5- 9NHL</i>	7
Other Authorities	
Alison Reppy, <i>The Ordinance of William the Conqueror (1072)—Its Implications in the Modern Law of Succession</i> , 42 Ky. L.J. 523 (1954).....	7
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>An Extended Essay on Church Autonomy</i> , 22 Federalist Soc. Rev. 244 (2021)	9

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Church Autonomy, Textualism, and Originalism: SCOTUS's Use of History to Give Definition to Church Autonomy Doctrine</i> , 108 Marquette L. Rev. 705 (2025).....	4
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2nd ed. 2022).	13
James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785), reprinted by Nat'l Archives: Founders Online, https://perma.cc/7QKJ-78N2	8, 19
John G. Shea, <i>Life And Times Of The Most Rev. John Carroll, Bishop And First Archbishop Of Baltimore</i> (1888).	8
John Leland, <i>The Yankee Spy</i> (1794), reprinted in <i>The Writings of the Late Elder John Leland</i> 213 (1845).....	9
John Witte Jr., <i>God's Joust, God's Justice: Law and Religion in the Western Tradition</i> (2006).	6
Journals Of The Continental Congress 1774–1789, (1784).....	8
Karl F. Morrison, <i>The Two Kingdoms</i> (1964).....	6
Kevin Pybas, <i>Disestablishment in the Louisiana and Missouri Territories, in Disestablishment and Religious Dissent: Church-State Relations in the New American States, 1776–1833</i> (Carl H. Esbeck & Jonathan J. Den Hartog eds., 2019).....	9
Lael Weinberger & Branton J. Nestor, <i>Church Autonomy and Interlocutory Appeals</i> , Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming) https://ssrn.com/abstract=6073729	15, 16, 17, 18

- Lael Weinberger, *The Origins of Church
Autonomy: Religious Liberty after
Disestablishment*,
Virginia L. Rev. (forthcoming)
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4933864..... 10, 16
- Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll
(Nov. 20, 1806), *reprinted by Nat'l Archives:
Founders Online*, <https://perma.cc/T82A-59AW>..... 9
- Letter from Pope Gelasius to Emperor Anastasius
(494), *reprinted in James Harvey Robinson,
Readings in European History* 72 (1905)..... 6
- Michael McConnell, *Establishment and
Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I:
Establishment of Religion*,
44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)..... 7
- Michael McConnell, *The Origins and Historical
Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 5
- Pet. for Writ of Cert..... 15
- Pope Benedict XVI, Address of His Holiness
Benedict XVI to the Members of “Circolo San
Pietro” 1 (March 8, 2007),
<https://perma.cc/GG9C-PHC3>..... 14
- Robert Joseph Renaud & Lael Daniel Weinberger,
*Spheres of Sovereignty: Church Autonomy
Doctrine and the Theological Heritage of the
Separation of Church and State*,
35 N. Ky. L. Rev. 67 (2008)..... 5, 7

Roger Williams, <i>Mr. Cotton's Letter, Examined and Answered</i> (1644), reprinted in 1 <i>The Complete Writings of Roger Williams</i> 392 (1963).....	8
Roscoe Pound, <i>A Comparison of Ideals of Law</i> , 47 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1933).....	6
<i>The Bible</i> (Revised Standard Version Catholic Edition).....	6, 13, 14
<i>The Seventh Book of the Apostolical Constitutions</i> , reprinted in Philip Schaff, <i>The Teaching of the Twelve Apostles</i> 259 (1886).....	6
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologiae</i> , (Kevin D. O'Rourke ed., Blackfriars, Cambridge University Press 2006).	14
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to the Danbury Baptist Association (Jan. 1, 1802), reprinted by Nat'l Archives: Founders Online, https://perma.cc/N9QZ-YK5S	8
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> 467 (1868).....	12
William Fanning, <i>Tithes</i> , <i>New Advent Catholic Encyclopedia</i> (March 5, 2025), https://perma.cc/WTR5-KSNX	13
